A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH BEYER BROS CORP FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE PICK UP TRUCK UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

WHEREAS, there is a need to replace a vehicle within the Department of Public Works that has exceeded it useful life (Vehicle #811, 2007 Ford F-250 pickup truck); and

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick is currently a member of the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey State approved Co-op #65MCESCCPS; and

WHEREAS, Beyer Bros. Corp. (with offices at 109 Broad Avenue Fairview, NJ 07022) is an approved vendor under Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Co-Op Bid #20/21-09 for Cars, Crossovers, Pickup Trucks, SUV's and Vans; and

WHEREAS, Beyer Bros. Corp. under Bid #20/21-09 has provided a proposal for (1) 2023 GMC TK30953 - 3500 Double Cab Pick Up Truck at a cost of \$41,104.86; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the award of a contract to Beyer Bros. Corp. in the amount of \$41,104.86 for the purchase of (1) 2023 GMC TK30953 - 3500 Double Cab Pick Up Truck.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to execute and the Township Clerk to witness an agreement with Beyer Bros. Corp. in accordance with the previously approved Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Co-Op Bid #20/21-09.

CERTIFICATION

I, Cavel Gallimore, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that funds in the amount of \$41,104.86 are available in FY2022 Sewer Operating Account 2-07-55-502-000-149. Purchase Order #22-02006.

Resolution #_____

Cavel Gallimore Chief Financial Officer Eric Chaszar Director of Public Works

Justine Progebin Business Administrator Ronald Gordon, Esq. Township Attorney Approved as to legal form

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	NOTES
MEHTA				
LOPEZ				
GUADAGNINO				
ANDREWS				
SOCIO				
DAVIS				
MAYOR WOMACK				

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on March 21, 2022.

Lisa Russo Township Clerk







ESCNJ PARTICIPANT Township of North Brunswick, NJ – Sewer Dept. 45 Quarry Lane North Brunswick, NJ 08902 Office (732)803-2655 Salvatore Georgianna – <u>sgeorgianna@northbrunswicknj.gov</u>

ESCNJ VENDOR Beyer Bros. Corp. 109 Broad Avenue Fairview, NJ 07022 (201)943-3100 Guy Montaina <u>g.montaina@beyerbros.com</u>

NJ State Approved ESCNJ Co-Op #65 MCESCCPS – Class 1-3 Pickup Trucks/Chassis, Sport Utility Vehicles and Vans Bid – ESCNJ# 20/21-09

2023 GMC TK30953 - 3500 Double Cab with Pick Up Box Delete 162 Inch Wheelbase - 3SA Package

2023 Order Bank will Open - May 5, 2022

2023 Production begins - July 18, 2022

Expected Delivery – November 2022

Date of Request - March 3, 2022

Request for Quote Approval Confirmation Number_

Base Price Model Year Increase 4.8% Destination Charge	MSRP \$49,700.00 \$ 2,385.60 \$ 1,695.00
Base Total Discount – 27.30%	\$53,780.00 \$14,681.94
Base Adjusted	\$39,098.06
Options Option Increase for 2023 4.8% Option Total Discount – 10.5%	\$ 1,873.00 \$ 89.90 \$ 1,962.90 \$ 206.10
Adjusted Original Option Cost	\$ 1,756.80
Base Adjusted Options Adjusted Delivery to Middlesex County	\$39,098.06 \$ 1,756.80 \$ 250.00
Total Delivered Contract Price Yukon Only	\$41,104.86